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CEQ S ON AND CREER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1146,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its
authority inthis nmatter to a three-nenber panel.

Oh Gctober 7, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALQ Janes
R VWebster issued the attached Decision in this proceedi ng.
Thereafter, exceptions and a supporting brief were filed by Respondent
and by the Charging Party. The General Gounsel filed an answering
brief to Respondent's excepti ons.

The Board has considered the record and the attached
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has deci ded
to affirmthe rulings, findings, and conclusions? of the ALOand to

adopt his recommended renedy and order.

Y\ do not affirmthe ALOs conclusion as to the supervisory
status of crewleader Linda Cantenacci. It is unnecessary for us to
resol ve that issue as we agree wth the ALOthat other persons present
when the all eged viol ati ons occurred were not supervisors wthin the
neani ng of the Act.



CROER

Pursuant to Labor Gode Section 1160.3, the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board adopts as its Qder the recommended O der of
the Admnistrative Law Gficer and hereby orders that Respondent,
MQoy's Poultry Services, Inc., its officers, agents, successors,

and assigns, shall take the action set forth in the sai d recommended
Q der.
Dated: March 30, 1978

ERALD A BROM Chai rnan

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSO\ Menber

RONALD L. RUZ, Menber

4 ALRB No. 15



ALO DO 3 ON

CASE SUMVARY

4 ARB No. 15
MQoy's Poultry Services, Inc. Case No. 77-CE5-S
(Butchers' Uhi on)

MQoy's Poultry Services, a. conpany engaged in servicing
chi cken ranches and cat ching and | oadi ng chi ckens for transport
fromranches to processors, was charged by the Butchers' Uhion
(Local 115, AFL-AOQ wth (1) discharging an enpl oyee because
of his union activities; (2) threateni ng enpl oyees wth | oss of
future enpl oynent because of union activities; (3) designating
certai n enpl oyees as supervisors shortly before a representation
el ection, thereby interfering wth their right to vote in that
el ection; and (4) issuing witten work rules shortly after the
election in reprisal for the show of union support. Follow ng a
hearing, the ALOi ssued a deci sion wherein he found that the
Respondent had engaged in unfair |abor practices as charged.

The principal issue in the case was whet her an enpl oyee, John
I ngersol |, had been di scharged for his union activity or because he
violated a conmpany rul e proscribi ng possession of an al coholic
beverage in a conpany vehicle. 1In concluding that there had been a
discrimnatory discharge, the ALOrelied upon the followng: (1)
Respondent had indicated a strong anti-union position; (2)
Respondent told a supervisor (Chaney) that he knew of Ingersoll's
participation in the union and that, had he thought that Chaney was
starting the union wth Ingersoll, he would have fired hi m(Chaney);
(3) drinking in the vans was a common practi ce known to supervi sors
and the rule against it was not strictly enforced; (4) the discharge
coincided wth notification to Respondent that a petition for an
el ection had been filed. The business justification for the
di scharge was found to be pretextual .

In order to resolve two of the remaining issues, the ALO had
to determne whet her the af fected workers were enpl oyees or
supervisors. Relying in part on an earlier Board determnation wth
regard to chall enged bal lots, the ALOfound the affected workers to
be nonsupervi sory and therefore potential victins of unfair |abor
practi ces.

4 ARB No. 15



CASE SUMARY, McQoy's Poultry Services, Inc. (Butchers' Uhion), Page 2

Athreat of |oss of future enpl oynent was held to have occurred
when Respondent, shortly before the election, told certai n enpl oyees
that he was not going to go union and that if there were to be a
strike, he woul d have the right to hire repl acenents in order to
continue the work. This statenent was consi dered to have enconpassed
an unfair labor practice strike, in which event striking enpl oyees
would retain a right of reinstatenent. Respondent's statenents,
omssions and generalizations in this regard were deened an
interference wth enpl oyees' rights.

Anot her violation of the Act was hel d to have occurred when
Respondent, shortly before the election, told certai n enpl oyees that
they were supervisors and they therefore could not vote in the
el ection and could not go on strike. Snce the affected workers were
not found to be supervisors and the statenents were not found to be an
enunci ation of a legal position, the ALO considered the enpl oyees to
have suffered an interference wth their rights.

Afinal violation arose fromRespondent's issuance of witten
work rules two days after the el ection. A though the work rul es as
witten did not differ frompre-existing unwitten rules, the
inplication was that henceforth, because of union activities, conpany
rules would be strictly enforced. The inplication was considered to
have been nade evident by the timng of the witten rules and by
testinony indicating that Respondent was requiring enpl oyees to
acknow edge the existence of the rules and penalties as a condition of
cont i nued enpl oynent .

BOARD DEQ S ON The Board affirned the rulings, findings and concl usi ons
of the ALOw th one exception: the supervisory status of crew | eader
Li nda Cantenacci. However, the Board further indicated that resol ution
of her status was unnecessary since other workers present when the
all eged violations occurred were not supervisors and were therefore
susceptible to unfair |abor practices.

The ALO s recommended renedy and order, which incl uded
rei nstatenent wth back pay, were adopted by the Board.

4 ARB No. 15
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DEA S ON
Satenent of the Case

JAMES R VBSTER Admnistrative Law Oficer: This case was heard
before ne in Petaluma, Galifornia, on August 29 and 30, 1977. The
Gonpl aint al l eges a di scharge and acts of interference in violation of
Sections 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act,
herein called the Act, by MQoy's Poultry Services, Inc., herein called
Respondent or Enpl oyer. The Gonplaint is based on a charge filed My
25, 1977 by the Butchers' Uhion, Local 115, AFL-AQ herein called the
Lhion or Charging Party. A copy of the charge was duly served on
Pespondent. The Gonpl ai nt was anended at the hearing to del ete
par agraph 5(d), exclude the nane of Jack Chaney from paragraph 5(b),
and to change the date in paragraph 5(a) fromApril 2, 1977 to April
28, 1977. By Answer tinely filed, Respondent denies that it has
violated the Act.

Briefs have been filed by the Gounsel for the General (ounsel, by
Respondent and by the Charging Party. Uoon the entire record and ny
observation of the deneanor of the w tnesses and after careful

consi deration of the
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briefs filed, | nmake the fol | ow ng:

FINDINGS GF FACT

I. |ssues

1. Wiet her respondent di scharged John Ingersoll on April 28,

1977, because of his union activities or because he bought beer during
working hours and had several failures to report to work?

2. Wether a few days before the representation election,
Respondent threatened enpl oyees with loss of future enpl oynent because of
union activities?

3. Wether about one week before the representation election
held on May 6, 1977, respondent told certain enpl oyees that they were
supervisors so as to interfere wth their right to vote in said
el ection?

4. Whether the circunstances of Respondent's issuance of witten
working rules shortly after the representation election constituted a
violation of the Act?

1. The Business of Respondent

Respondent has its place of business in Petaluna, Galifornia, and
Is engaged i n the business of servicing chicken ranches by vaccinating and
de- beaki ng of chi ckens and cat ching and | oadi ng chi ckens for transport
fromranches to processors. Respondent has an average of 4.0 enpl oyees at
atine, divided into four crews: a Caneron Mercer crew a Petal una
Processing Plant roaster crew a Petaluna Processing Pl ant fryer crew and
a vaccinating crew Mst of the chicken catching is done at night, wth
the Petal una Processing Plant crews working in the Petal una area and the
Caneron Mercer crew working in the Sacranento-Vétsonville area, 100 to 150
mles fromrespondent's offices. The crews ride to work in vans and
vehi cl es of Respondent. Sone enpl oyees are picked up at their hones and

others drive to Respondent's prem ses.



-3-
The Respondent is an agricul tural enployer wthin the
neani ng of Section 1140.4(c) of the Act.
The Lhion is a | abor organi zation wthin the neani ng of
Section 1140.4(f) of the Act.
[11. Sequence of Events

In March, 1977 enpl oyee John Ingersoll went to the offices of
the Lhion to inquire about organizi ng Pespondent's enpl oyees. He was
given authori zation cards, and he thereafter solicited signatures from
fel | ow enpl oyees.

Qn April 8, 1977 the Lhion filed a petition for representation
wth the National Labor Rel ations Board. Respondent received
notification of this a fewdays later. This petition, however, was
w thdrawn shortly thereafter, and on or about April 28, 1977 a
petition for representation was filed wth the Galifornia Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board; representation el ection pursuant thereto was
hel d on May 6, 1977.

O April 16, 1977 a union neeting of enpl oyees was hel d. Robert
MQoy, President of Respondent, |earned through one of the enpl oyees
the nanes of enpl oyees attendi ng the neeting, including that of crew
| eader Jack Chaney and enpl oyee John Ingersoll. MGy was tol d that
Chaney spoke at the neeting.

h April 20, 1977 John Ingersoll purchased two cans or bottles
of beer when the Caneron Mercer crew van stopped at a store on the way
to a chicken ranch for its evening of work in the Sacranent o-
watsonville area. A driver for one of the Caneron Mercer trucks was
al so there, and Ingersol |, suspecting that word of his purchase m ght
get back to MQoy and that MCoy mght visit the worksite that
evening, did not drink the beer that evening. There is a conpany rul e
agai nst drinking al coholic beverages at work or in the vans. The
Caneron Mercer driver did in fact report the purchase to MQoy.
Ingersoll mssed work on April 25, 26 and 27, and testified that he
called in each day
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talking wth Ms. MQoy the first tine, her son the second tine, and the
answering service the third tine. Ms. MQy keeps a record book for
such calls and testified that she has no know edge or record of any of
these call s.

h April 28, 1977 Respondent received fromthe Board a blank form
whi ch was for the Enpl oyer's response to petition for certification
filed by the Lhion. This formwas received prior to Respondent's recei pt
of the petition.

n the sanme day, April 28, when Ingersoll reported- for his
eveni ng of work, he was taken aside by Moy and told that he did not
want beer in the vans, and that since Ingersoll had purchased sone a few
days before, he did not want himcomng to work anynore; that he did not
have anyt hi ng personal |y agai nst himand that he was a good worker, but
he just could not put up wth it anynore, so there was no nore job for
I ngersol | .

A'so on the sane day or the follow ng day, MQoy told his crew
| eaders and split crewleaders individually or in groups that they were
supervisors. He told this to Mark Wns ten, Herschel S ephens, Linda
Cant enacci, Daniel Johnson, Gen MQurdy, TimFarley, and Jack Chaney.

A though there is no evidence as to each of his conversations
w th these persons, there is evidence of his statenents to Jack Chaney,
Dani el Johnson and Gen MQurdy.1/ He told themthat if they had wanted
a Whion, he woul d have gotten themuni on wages; that they were all
supervi sors and could not vote in the election and could not go on
strike; that they had to keep working, and he woul d hire crews fromthe
val l ey; that the peopl e who were for the Uhion woul d be | ooki ng for
anot her job sone pl ace because he was not going to go Lhion; that they
could not picket in front of his house or at the
1/ There is sone inference that enpl oyee Doyal Ray was al so present,

but the evidence is not definite and in the absence of consensus of
testinony on this point, | do. not .find that he was present.
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pl ants because it was private property; that if they did not |ike
it, then they could quit, but that he would not fire them

n about May 1, 1977 MQoy told Chaney that if he knew t hat
Ingersol | and Chaney were starting the Uhion, he woul d have fired
hi m (Chaney), but he did not believe that Chaney had anything to do
wth it and would not fire him

A few days before the el ection of My 6, MCoy assenbl ed his
enpl oyees toget her and read thema prepared statenent regardi ng
Respondent ' s position on union representation. H urged themto vote
agai nst the Uhion and told themanong other things that if the Union
w ns the el ection, Respondent woul d bargain in good faith as required by
the law, but that he did not have to agree to Uhion denands; that if
there is a strike, he would have the right to hire replacenents in order
to continue the work.

h May 6, the el ection was conducted with 33 ballots bei ng cast:
13 for the Lhion, 11 for no union, and 9 chal | enged. The Board Agent
chal | enged one because his nane was not on the eligibility list. The
Enpl oyer chal | enged ei ght on the grounds that they were supervisors.
This included the ballots of Mark Wnston, Herschel S ephens, Linda
Cant enacci, Dani el Johnson, Gen MQurdy, TimFarley, who are naned in
paragraph 5"(b) of the-Conplaint, and the ballot of Jack Chaney, who is
not naned in the anended Gonpl ai nt. At hough Respondent wi thdrew five
of its eight challenged, the Board i ssued a Decision dated July 28, 1977
overruling the chal l enges to the six persons above naned as not bei ng
supervisors; and the Board did not determne the challenges to the
bal | ots of Jack Chaney and John Trw |ligar. 2/

Oh May 8, Respondent distributed to several enpl oyees a docunent
seting forth "Sandards for Enpl oyee (Gonduct” and the pay scal e for
enpl oyees. Those who recei ved a copy were asked to sign a receipt that
they had recei ved
2/ 3 ALPB No. 61
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and read the docunent. Jack Chaney and enpl oyee Doyal Fay refused to sign
the receipt. MQoy told Ray that he could not work unless he signed the
papers. Chaney asked if he could take his copy hone. MGoy told himthat
he could not take it hone, and he told Hay he coul d have up to five days
tosignit. Sortly thereafter and because of the furor, MQy
di scontinued the distribution of the rules to the ol d enpl oyees and t ook
no action where the recei pts were not signed. Later he just distributed
the rul es to new enpl oyees.

I'V. The D scharge of John I ngersoal |

I ngersol | was enpl oyed by Respondent in March, 1976, and worked on
the Caneron Mercer crew as a chicken catcher. Hs last day of work was
April 24, 1977. Ingersoll mssed work on April 25, 26 and 27, and was told
of his discharge when he reported on April 28. He was told by MQoy that
he was di scharged for having beer in the conpany van in violation of a
conpany rule to this effect.

Respondent has a rul e agai nst the possession and use of al coholic
beverages on Gonpany property and during working hours. But this rul e has
not been enforced, except in two incidents of reports of intoxication on
the job and this occurred in 1969 and in 1970. He was called and tol d that
enpl oyees in the Caneron Mercer crew were drinking on the job; he called
the Sate highway patrol and had the vans stopped; the persons invol ved
were di scharged. But, enpl oyees frequently purchased beer and drank beer
on the way to worksites and on the way hone, particularly on the |ong
rides to ranches in the Sacranento-Vétsonville area. It was a carnon
practice. Supervisor Fans Kissnmann testified that he tried to control the
drinking part just by warning enpl oyees; that they were good enpl oyees and
he did not want to see themget fired just because they wanted to quench
their thirst. Neither he nor rew Leader Chaney reported to MCoy about

the drinking by enpl oyees or identified enpl oyees invol ved
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even when MQoy has asked themabout it upon finding beer caps and
bottles in the vans. MQoy nakes trips to worksites and occasionally to
the "acranento-Vétsonville area to check on the work and the work

per f or mance of enpl oyees, including drinking, but. he has found not hi ng
requiring action under the no-drinking rule.

At the hearing and in brief Respondent contends that
Ingersol | 's absences fromwork were contributing factors in his
di scharge, but this was not nentioned to himat the tine of his
discharge and is nerely a conpl ai nt agai nst Ingersoll that respondent
has i ncl uded.

In consideration of Respondent’'s strong position agai nst the Uhion
as stated to O ew Leader Chaney and enpl oyees Johnson and McQurdy on
April 28; MQoy's statenment to Chaney on May 1 that he knew of
Ingersoll's participation in the Uhion and indi cated that he woul d have
fired Chaney too if he believed Chaney had anything to do wthit; the
fact that the no-drinking rule has not been inforced against drinking in
the vans and was a common practice known to supervisors; and the timng
of the discharge on the day Respondent was notified of the ALRB
petition, | find that the reasons advanced for Ingersoll's discharge are

pretextual and that he was di scharged because of his union activities. 3/

3/ Innaking this finding I do not rely on the testinony of enpl oyee
John Hiughes who testified that in early March, 1977 he cane to Respondent's
premses one Friday afternoon to pick up his paycheck. He arrived a little
early and whil e outside MQoy's house, he testified he heard Moy i nsi de
the house say that Ingersoll was trying to forma union and that if he kept
it up, he would not be around there nuch | onger. Hughes quit in md-Mrch
because he did not get a pay rai se he was expecting. Fromray observation of
t he deneanor and physical condition of this wtness on the wtness stand,
t he circunst ances under which the statement was overheard, and in the
absence of any corroborative evidence of conpany know edge of union activity
prior to April 8, | do net credit this testinony.
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V. Satenents to Al eged Supervi sors

A though MQoy in his statenments to Chaney, Johnson and MQurdy
told themhe would not fire them his statenment nade it very clear that
| oss of enpl oynent woul d be an inevitable result for enpl oyees from
uni oni zation. He was not going to go union; a strike woul d al nost
certainly follow the Uhion people woul d be | ooking for other enpl oynent
because he woul d hire repl acenents fromthe val |l ey.

An enpl oyer cannot fire enpl oyees for-engaging in a strike, but he
can hire pernanent repl acenents to keep the business going in the event
of an "economc" strike, one involving contract terns and econom c
I ssues; and he can tell enpl oyees of his rights. But, in the event of an
"unfair |abor practice" strike, one called for discrimnatory di scharges
or arefusal to bargain in good faith, the striking enpl oyees do not | ose
their right to reinstatenent even if replacenents are hired.

In the instant case, in viewof MQy's statenent that he was not
going to go union, any resulting strike coul d possibly becone an "unfair
| abor practice" strike, in which event enpl oyees woul d retain right of
reinstatenent, MQoy's statenents, omssions and generalizations indicate
the contrary. | find that MQuy's statenent constitutes a threat of |oss
of future enpl oynent in the event of unionization and thus a violation of
the Act, if nade to enpl oyees.

Aso, | find that an enployer violates the Act if he tells an
enpl oyee shortly before a representation election that he is a
supervi sor; such a staterment carries wth it the fact that such person
cannot participate in union activities. 'In the instant case, MQoy told
Chaney, Johnson and MQurdy that they could not vote in the el ecti on and

could not go on strike. If nade to
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an enpl oyee, such a statenent constitutes an "interference"” wth the
enpl oyee's union activities, and an enpl oyer nakes such a statenent at his
peril, even where he nay have sone basis for such a statenent. Onh the ot her
hand, however, an enpl oyer may state to enpl oyees his | egal position, but
in so doing, he nust nake it clear that it is alegal position, and not a
fact or binding on the enpl oyee, who may nake his own judgnent in the
matter. | find that MQoy's statement was not of this nature, but was a
statenent that coul d reasonably be calculated to "interfere" wth union
activities and freedomof choice in such matters, and thus viol ated section
1153(a) of the Act, irrespective of Respondent's intent, and irrespective
of the fact that enpl oyees neverthel ess vot ed.

Thus, it becones inportant to determne whether or not the persons to
whomthe statenents were addressed were in fact enpl oyees or supervisors.
The Board has held that Mark Wnston, Herschel S ephens, Linda Cantenacci,
Dani el Johnson, Gen MQurdy and TimParl ey were enpl oyees and not
supervi sors; the status of Jack Chaney was not resol ved due to the
exi stence of controverted facts. This issue cane before the Board as
chal l enged bal lots for the Board to resolve their rights to vote and haw
their ballots opened and counted. In the instant proceedi ngs, whether or
not Respondent has engaged in an unfair |abor practice in statenents nade
to themdepends on a determnation of their status. MQoy's statenents
constitute a violation of the Act if nade to enpl oyees, but do not violate
the Act if nade to supervisors.

The Board has held that a determnation in a representation case
Is not res judicata in an unfair |abor practice case, in part because
of the different standards for admssion of evidence.4/ This does not
nean that the representati on decision is not wthout sone weight, just
that it is not determnative of the issue. In the representation case
the Enpl oyer withdrew five of his eight chall enges, and al t hough the

Regional Ofice did not accept the
4/ Teansters' Unhion Local 865 3 ALRB No. 60




-10-
w thdrawal s and continued his investigation, the Enpl oyer refused to

cooperate in furni shing evidence as to several of the chall enges.

As previously nentioned, the Respondent operates four crews. The
Caneron Mercer crew works on ranches from Sacranento to Vétsonville; Jack
Chaney was the crew |l eader. The fryer crew and the roaster crewwork in
the Fetaluna area, wth crew | eaders Mark Wnston and Herschel S ephens.
The fourth crewis the vaccinating crew and Linda Cantenacci is its
| eader. Daneil Johnson and G en MQurdy did on occasi ons act as a | eader
of part of the Caneron Mercer crewwhen it split into two crews. Tim
Farl ey was on the fryer crew and occasionally acted as a split crew
| eader .

The Caneron Mercer crew works 100 to 150 ml es from Respondent' s
offices and is visited only occasional ly by MGoy and Super vi sor
Kissnann. O ew | eader Jack Chaney recei ved 37.00 per day, whereas the
nenbers of the crew received 822.00 for catching and $24.0 for stuffing
per night, plus $3.00 for driving the van each way, plus $2.00 when
leading a split crew The anount paid split crew | eaders was increased on
May 21, 1977 to $5.00 per night. (perating this crew sone di stance from
Respondent ' s of fices and wth infrequent supervision by MCGoy and K ssnan
pl aced greater responsibility on Chaney; and he testified that he has in
fact di scharged enpl oyees for being too slow for not having the strength
to carry chickens and for having hands too snall for the work and when
told to cut the size of the crew | find that Jack Chaney was a
supervi sor wthin the neaning of the Act, and statenents nade to hi mby
MOy did not violate the Act.

The other crews worked in the Petal una area and were under the
frequent supervision of Moy and Kissnan. G en MQurdy and Dani el
Johnson, who were on the Caneron Mercer crew and sonetines were split

crew | eaders, and
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Mark Wnston and TimFarl ey recei ved base pay of $22.00 per day, plus
$2. 00 when stuffing, $6.00 when driving both ways, plus $2.00 when
assigned as a split crewleader. Herschel Sephens received a flat rate
$25. 00 per night when he worked in the Petal una area, and the sane rate
as ot her enpl oyees when he worked in the Caneron Mercer crew MQy
expl ained a reason for the difference in pay of Chaney and the Petal uma
crew | eaders as being that Chaney had responsibilities anway from
Respondent ' s base and MQoy coul d check on the Petal una crews nore
easily.

Li nda Catenacci of the vaccinating crew has worked for Respondent
for approxi matel y seven years. She drove the van for her crew and
received an hourly rate of $3.10 and her crew nenbers recei ved $2. 50.
$3.10 for eight hours of work woul d be $24.80, whi ch woul d be no nore
than ot her enpl oyees recei ved when driving a van. Catenacci did not
testify but MQoy testified that she has di scussed enpl oyees with him
saying, "Bob, this personis too slow, or "They re mshandling the
birds and | can't control theni, or "I'mtelling you | don't want them
to work on the crew anynore”, or 'Veéll, these two guys aren't working
out, I'mgoing to go get two different ones.” This indicates that she-
did not exercise i ndependent judgnent in these natters.

| find that crew | eaders of the roaster crew the fryer crew and
the vaccinating crew and all split crew | eaders to be enpl oyees and not
supervisors wthin the neaning of the Act. By this finding John
Twlliger is an enpl oyee and not a supervisor; he is shown to be an
enpl oyer on the roaster crew

M. Respondent's Witten Wrk Rul es

Two days after the representation el ecti on—23 votes havi ng been
cast for the Lhion, 11 for no union and 9 votes chal | enged, Respondent
distributed to a nunber of enployees a list of work rules setting forth
the disciplinary action for their violations. Respondent contends that

this is a codification
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of existing rules, and there is no evidence to the contrary. Wether rul es
prior to this date had been fornal i zed and whet her enpl oyees were aware of
all the rules and the penalties is not shown. MQoy gave as reason for the
is stance of witten rules that "It seens |ike everything gets garbl ed now
and if stuff isn't witten down....people say they don't hear it, they
don't understand it, they don't do anything..... As the busi ness grows, |
thi nk peopl e have to know what things are and just exactly to protect ray
interest."”

The timng of the distribution of witten work rules setting forth
penalties for violations two days after the representation el ection, and
about one week after a discrimnatory discharge of an enpl oyee for a rule
viol ati on for possession of beer in a conpany van, and about one week
after telling certain enpl oyees that he was not going to go Uhion, and
wth the statenent of at |east one enpl oyee that his acknow edgnent of the
exi stence of the rules and penalties was a condition of his continued
enpl oynent (al t hough such statenent was not carried through), carries the
Inplied but definite threat that because of the union activities of
enpl oyees, conpany rul es henceforth woul d be strictly enforced. This
threat of a change in the application of conpany rul es because of
uni oni zation constitutes a violation of section 1153(a) of the Act.5/

The Renedy

Havi ng found that Respondent has engaged in certain unfair |abor
practices, | shall recommend that it cease and desi st therefromand
take certain affirmati ve actions designed to effectuate the policies
of the Act.

Havi ng found that Respondent viol ated sections 1153(c) and (a) of
the Act by its discrimnatory discharge of John Ingersoll, it wll be

r econmended

5/ Mock Vi ss Meat Packing Go. 160 NLRB No. 43
Sanitary Bar & Burlap (b., 162 NLRB No. 151
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that Respondent offer reinstatenent to Ingersoll to his forner or
substantial |l y equival ent position, wthout prejudice to his
seniority or other rights or privileges, and to nake hi mwhol e for
any | oss of pay he nay have suffered, if any, by reason of the
di scrimnation agai nst him by paynent to himof a sumof noney
equal to the difference, if any, between the wages he woul d have
earned, absent the discrimnation, and the anount he actual |y
earned, wth interest thereon at the rate of 7%per annum as
prescribed by the Board in Valley Farns & Rose J. Farns. 2 ALRB Nb.
41

| shall also recommend that a notice to enpl oyees be posted and
read to enpl oyees with Board Agent afforded opportunity to answer
guestions, in conformty wth Board s usual order, but | shall not
recommend that copies of said notice be mailed to enpl oyees, since
Respondent ' s operations are not shown to be seasonal .

Uoon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and
conclusions of lawand the entire record in this case, and pursuant
to section 1160.3 of the Act and section 20279 of the Board' s
Regul ations, | hereby issue the follow ng reconmended: 6/

CROER

Respondent, MQoy's Poultry Services, Inc., its officers,
agents, successors and assigns, shall:

1. GCease and desist from

(a) Threatening enpl oyees with | oss of future enpl oynent

because of their union activities.

6/ Inthe event no tinely or proper exceptions are filed as provided by
section 1160.3 of the Act and section 20282 of the Board' s
Regul ations, the findings, conclusions and recommended order shall
becone findi ngs, conclusions and order of the Board, and all
obj ecti ons and exceptions thereto shall be deened wai ved for all
pur poses.
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(b) Telling enpl oyees that they are supervisors so as to
interfere wth their rights to engage in union activities.

(c) Threateni ng enpl oyees wth a change in the application
of conpany working rul es because of their union activities.

(d) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees in the
But chers® Lhion, Local 115, AFL-AQQ or any other |abor organization, by
discrimnating against any enpl oyeein regard to hire or tenure of
enpl oynent or any termor condition of enploynent, except as authorized
in Section 1153(c) of the Act.

(e) In any other manner interfering wth, restraining and
coerci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of their right of self-organization,
toform join or assist |abor organi zati ons, and to engage in ot her
concerted activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other
nutual aid or protection, or torefrain fromany and all such activities
except to the extent that such right nay be affected by an agreenent
requi ring nenbership in a labor organization as a condition of continued
enpl oynent as aut horized in Section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the follow ng affirnative action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Gfer to John Ingersoll immediate and full reinstatenent
to his fornmer or substantially equival ent position, wthout prejudice to
his seniority or other rights and privileges, and nake hi mwhol e for any
| oss of pay that he may have suffered by reason of Respondent's
discrimnation against him in the manner set forth in the section of

this decision entitled "The Renedy".
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(b) Preserve and, upon request, nake available to the Board
or its agents, for examnation and copying, all payroll records,
social security paynent records, tinecards, personnel records and
reports, and all other records necessary to anal yze the anount of back
pay due and the right of reinstatenent under the terns of this Oder.

(c) Post in conspicuous places, including all places where
notices to enpl oyees are custonarily posted, copies of the attached
NOT CE TO WIPKERS. (opi es of sai d NOTl CE shal | be posted by Respondent
i medi atel y upon recei pt and shall be signed by Respondent's
representative. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to insure that said
notices are not altered, defaced or covered by any other naterial.
Said notice shall be posted for a period of sixty days and shall be in
Engl i sh and Spani sh.

(d)yHave the attached 1TOIN CE read in English and Spani sh
to all enpl oyees by a conpany representative or by a Board Agent,
and to accord said Board Agent the opportunity to answer questions
whi ch enpl oyees may have regarding the Notice and their rights
under Section 1152 of the Act.

(e) Notify the Regional Drector of the Sacranento regi onal
office, wthin 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy of this Decision of
steps Respondent has taken to conply therewth, and continue to report
periodical ly thereafter until full conpliance is achi eved.

Dated: Cctober 7, 1977.

Janes R Vebster, _
Admnistrati ve Law G fi cer



This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations
Board, an agency of the Sate of Galifornia. DO NOI RECH VE (R
MJTI LATE
NOT CE TO WIRKERS
After a trial in which each aide had a chance to present

their aide of the story, the Agricultural |abor Relations Board
has found that we interfered with the rights of our workers. The
Board has told us to post this NOIMCE

VWVw || do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

1. To organi ze t hensel ves.

2. To form join, or help unions.

3. To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to
speak for them

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to hel p and protect one another, and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.
Because this is true, we promse that:

Vé wll not do anything in the future that forces you to do, or

stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VE WLL HOT H EE any enpl oyee because of his union activities.

VE WLL Gfer John Ingersoll his old Job back, and we w |l pay
hi many noney he | ost because of his di scharge.

VE WLL NOT threaten enpl oyees wth [ oss of enpl oynent because of
uni on activities.

VE WLL NOT tell enpl oyees that they are supervisors so as to
interfere wth their rights to engage in union activities.

V6 WLL NOT nake changes in the way we apply or enforce our
wor ki ng rul es because of union activities of enpl oyees.

Dat ed: MOXOY POLTRY SERV CES, | NC

by




	The Remedy

